# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26524/2023

SURENDER KUMAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.249411/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28086/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 582-583/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.265674/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.265675/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.265678/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.265670/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.265673/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.265677/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 918-919/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Diary No(s). 49090/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.16913/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.16911/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.16916/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.16915/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No.16914/2024-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

Date: 23-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kanav Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mrs. Suman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR

Mr. Bhavay Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Archna Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Yamini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kartikey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.K. Satija, AAG

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

## SLP(C) No. 26524/2023

Despite due service on respondent Nos.2 to 4, there is no appearance.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No.1.

However, Ms. Sabarni Som, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for all respondents.

She seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 19.04.2024.

### SLP(C) No. 28086/2023

Despite due service on respondent Nos.1 to 3, there is no appearance.

However, Ms. Sabarni Som, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

She seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Two weeks time is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos.4 to 7, who is unserved.

List again on 19.04.2024.

### SLP(C) No.582-583/2024

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos.1 to 3 there is no appearance on their behalf.

However, Ms. Sabarni Som, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

She seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 19.04.2024.

## SLP(C) No.918-919/2024

Service is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

However, Ms. Sabarni Som, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

She seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to respondent Nos.4 to 6.

List again on 19.04.2024.

### D.No. 49090/2023

Service is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

However, Ms. Sabarni Som, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

She seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

4

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to respondent Nos.4 to 26.

List again on 19.04.2024.

MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR Registrar

MG